

www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, Kothi No. 148, (MCB-Zone-2, New H.No. 00110), Model Town Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Superintendent, District & Sessions Judge, Court Complex, Bathinda.

..... Respondent.

# **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 668 of 2018**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

### ORDER:

On the last date of hearing, the representative of respondents had stated that the sought for information had already been supplied to the complainant.

- 2. The complainant was not present in the court. He was directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 3. Today, both the parties are absent. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh )

State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan (98722-20039). House No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District-Sangrur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sangur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Patiala Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 2071 of 2018**

Versus

Present: Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, appellant, in person.

Shri Arvinder Singh, SDE, on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondents brings the sought for information with him which is handed over to the appellant in the court.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the appellant points out that the information has not been attested.
- 4. The information is returned to the representative of respondents. They are directed to attest the information and to send the same to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up on **23-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, (987222-0039), H.No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer, PWD (B&R), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, (HQ) PWD (B&R), Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 636 of 2018

Present: Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant states in the court that the provided information has not been attested by the PIO.

- 2. The respondents are absent for the third time consecutively. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondents under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up on **23-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Anil Walia (97807-16998), House No. 191/19, Bawian Mohalla, Kapurthala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Registrar DAV University, Pathankot Bye-pass, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Registrar, DAV University, Village Sarmastpur, Jalandhar-144012.

...Respondents.

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2418 of 2017**

Present: Shri Anil Walia, appellant.

Shri Vikas, DPR-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. The respondent-PIO reiterates his earlier stand that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant admits that he has received the information but the same is incomplete.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed in the court thoroughly. After discussion, the respondent PIO is directed to submit the fresh affidavit in the court as per discussion. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up on **11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Nachhatter Singh s/o Shri. Chaggar Singh, R/o Niamiwala Road, Sada Patti, Jaitu, District Faridkot.

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/O General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director State Transport Punjab, Jeevandeep Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents.

### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1361 of 2017

Versus

Present: Shri Nachhattar Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Hardeep Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of respondent.

#### ORDER:

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits the affidavit along with the information to be supplied to the complainant in the court, which is handed over to the complainant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the complainant expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. Since the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan, 126 Model Gram, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

. Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3281 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sanjay Tandon, CVO on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

On the last date of hearing, the respondents were directed to provide the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.

- 2. Today, the representative of respondents submits a written reply duly signed by the Chief Vigilance Officer-cum-first appellate authority, which is taken on record and is placed in the case file.
- 3. The representative of respondents further states that the case is under inquiry, therefore, the complete information will be provided to the appellant on receipt of inquiry report. He seeks adjournment.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **11-04-2019** at **11.00** AM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-03-2019.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Bakhshish Singh s/o Sh. Labh Singh, Village: Lodhipur, PO: Khunda, Tehsil & District: Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Development & Panchayat Officer, Gurdaspur.

..... Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 228 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

# **ORDER:**

Today, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

- 2. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Krishan Kumar Singla, House No. 195/2, Sector 45-A, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Senior Superintendent of Police, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Senior Superintendent of Police, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 231 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Constable Dharamjit Singh, on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that some of the information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is not present. However, a letter dated 12-03-2019 is received in the Commission from the appellant stating therein that he has received some of the information and has requested the court to direct the respondents to supply the complete information and has sought adjournment.
- 3. The respondents are directed to provide the complete information before the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned and to come up for further hearing on 11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Anoop Khullar s/o Sh. Som Nath Khullar, House No. 1089, Sector 51, Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondent.

### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 39 of 2019**

Shri Anoop Khullar, complainant, in person. Present:

Shri Amarjit Singh, Junior Assistant, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondent brings the information with him which is handed over to the complainant in the court.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the complainant states that the supplied information is incomplete.
- The RTI application is discussed in the court point-wise. After discussion, the respondent is directed to furnish an affidavit, as per discussion in the court, on the next date of hearing.
- The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM. 5.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Hem Inder Singh )

State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Rakesh Kumar s/o Sh. Naresh Kumar, Village & PO: Malooka, Distt. Bathinda- 151206.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Public Enterprises & Disinvestment, Punjab, Yojna Bhavan, Sector 33, Chandigarh.

...Respondent.

### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 36 of 2019**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

### **ORDER:**

Today, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

- 2. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri D.R.Singla, House No. 4961, Sector 38(West), Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Forensic Science Laboratory, Phase-4, SAS Nagar.

...Respondent.

#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 16 of 2019**

**Present:** Shri D.R.Singla, complainant, in person.

Shri Surinder Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondent.

#### **ORDER:**

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondent submits the information in the court which is handed over to the complainant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the complainant states that he is satisfied with the provided information and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri D.R.Singla, House No. 4961, Sector 38(West), Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar, Sector 76, Mohali.

...Respondent.

### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 17 of 2019**

**Present:** Shri D.R.Singla, complainant, in person.

Shri Jagnandan Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondent.

**ORDER:** 

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondent submits the information in the court which is handed over to the complainant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the complainant states that he is satisfied with the provided information and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Harnek Singh Bhari, House No. HE-155, Phase-1, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Financial Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayats, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sectort 68, Mohali.

...Respondent.

### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 19 of 2019

**Present:** None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Gurdeep Singh, Clerk, Shri Gurminder Singh, Superintendent, Shri Hem Raj,

Tax Collector and Mrs. Paramjeet Kaur on behalf of respondent.

**ORDER:** 

Shri Gurdeep Singh, Clerk, appearing on behalf of PIO of office of Director, Rural Development & Panchayats states that the RTI application has been transferred to the concerned PIOs for supplying the sought for information to the complainant.

- 2. Shri Gurminder Singh, Superintendent, office of Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Khera states that he has brought the information with him to supply the same to the complainant. As the complainant is not present in the court, he is directed to send the information to the complainant by registered post.
- 3. Shri Hem Raj, appearing on behalf of BDPO, Amloh submits a letter dated 11-03-2019 vide which the sought for information has already been supplied to the complainant.
- 4. The PIO of office of Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Kharar is asked to send the information to the complainant.
- 5. The complainant is not present in the court. However, a telephonic message is received in the Commission office on his behalf that he has met with an accident and cannot attend the court and has sought adjournment.
- 6. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **11-04-2019** at **11.00** AM.
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-03-2019.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Gurmukh Singh s/o Sh. Pritam Singh, Village: Peer Sohana, PO: Roorke Pukhta, Tehsil Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Administrator, Gram Panchayat, Peer Sohana, o/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Kharar.

...Respondent.

# COMPLAINT CASE NO. 24 of 2019

**Present:** Shri Gurmukh Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Hoshiar Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of respondent.

### ORDER:

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondent submits the information in the court which is handed over to the complaint.
- 3. After receiving the information, the complainant requests the court to adjourn the case to go through the provided information. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on 11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur w/o Sh. Amar Singh, Walia Vihar (Meharban), Rahon Road, Ludhiana.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana-2.

...Respondent.

#### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 25 of 2019

Present: Mrs. Jaswinder Kaur, complainant in person.

None on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The complainant states in the court that no information has been provided till

date.

- 2. The respondent is not present in the court.
- 3. However, a perusal of case file shows that the hearing notice issued to the Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Walia Vihar, Ludhiana-2 has been returned by the postal authorities undelivered.
- 4. The complainant is asked the exact address of the PIO to whom she has addressed her RTI application. She states that the Gram Panchayat, Walia Vihar, comes under the purview of Block Development & Panchayats Officer, Ludhiana-2.
- 5. Therefore, the RTI application of the complainant, along with its enclosures, is sent to the PIO office of Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana-2 with the direction to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 6. To come up on **11-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Hem Inder Singh )
State Information Commissioner